PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Ryan McKinney	07/09/2007

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Altec Industries, Inc.	
Street Address:	210 Inverness Center Drive	
City:	Birmingham	
State/Country:	ALABAMA	
Postal Code:	35242	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11055346

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (225)336-5118

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 2253783218

Email: warner.delaune@arlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Warner J. Delaune
Address Line 1: 450 Laurel Street

Address Line 2: Suite 1900

Address Line 4: Baton Rouge, LOUISIANA 70801

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 9516-2

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Warner J. Delaune

Total Attachments: 2

source=Altec_assignment_McKinney_11055346#page1.tif source=Altec_assignment_McKinney_11055346#page2.tif

40.00 11

PATENT REEL: 019544 FRAME: 0314 **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, RYAN McKINNEY, a citizen of the State of North Carolina, ("Assignor"),

is a co-inventor of the invention entitled "AERIAL WORK PLATFORM ASSEMBLY USING

COMPOSITE MATERIALS" as described and claimed in the patent application filed on

February 10, 2005, Serial No. 11/055,346 (the "Patent"); and

WHEREAS, ALTEC INDUSTRIES, INC., an Alabama corporation with principal

offices at 210 Inverness Center Drive, Birmingham, AL 35242 (hereinafter "Assignee"), is the

employer of Assignor, and wishes to acquire all of the rights, title and interest of Assignor

therein to thereby become sole owner of said Patent;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt

and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, that:

Assignor hereby sells, assigns, transfers, and sets over unto Assignee, its successors and

assigns, free of all encumbrances, the entire right, title, and interest of Assignor in and to said

Patent and the inventions claimed therein, including: all original, reissued, and reexamined

letters patent that originate therefrom, all rights of priority thereto, all continuation, divisional,

continuation-in-part and substitute patent applications that may be filed therefor, and all original,

reissued, and reexamined letters patents that may issue from said continuation, divisional,

continuation-in-part and substitute applications, together with the rights to all income derived

from said Patent, including the right to sue for past infringement thereof and to recover all

damages therefrom for its own use and behalf and for the use and behalf of its successors and

assigns or other legal representatives; said Patent to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, its

successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by

Assignor if this Assignment had not been made; and that

PATENT

REEL: 019544 FRAME: 0315

Assignor agrees, at the request and expense of Assignee, to perform such proper additional acts, and to execute such additional documents as are deemed necessary by the governmental agencies having jurisdiction over said Patent to effect the transfer of all of the Assignor's right, title and interest therein to Assignee, its successors and assigns. In furtherance thereof, the Assignor hereby authorizes such governmental agencies to identify Assignee as the owner of all letters patent issuing from applications pending among said Patent.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereto set my hand this $\frac{q^{4}}{}$ day of $\frac{\text{July}}{}$, 2007.

Assignor

RYAN McKINNEY

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA

RECORDED: 07/11/2007

COUNTY OF Mecklenburg

I, Toyce L. Taker, a Notary Public of the aforesaid County and State, do hereby certify that Ryan McKinney personally appeared before me this day and acknowledged that his execution of this Assignment is his free act and deed.

WITNESS MY HAND AND NOTARIAL SEAL this _______, day of _________, 2007.

in Ac

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

PATENT REEL: 019544 FRAME: 0316